Remeasurements - due to experience adjustment  (6.00)  3.75

Remeasurements - return on plan assets  (0.35)  0.10

Components of de�ned bene�t costs recognised in other

comprehensive income

 (5.81)  3.56

Standalone Financial Statements (Contd.)

166 MEDPLUS HEALTH SERVICES LIMITED

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2024

(All amounts in Indian Rupees in millions except for share data or otherwise stated)

 Details of the employee de�ned bene�ts obligations and plan assets are provided below:

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2024

As at

March 31, 2023

Present value of de�ned bene�t obligation 25.23 23.78

Fair value of plan assets (8.36) (3.98)

Net de�ned bene�t liability 16.87 19.80

 Plan assets

 Plan assets comprise of the following:

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2024

As at

March 31, 2023

Funds managed by Life Insurance Corporation of India 8.36 3.98

8.36 3.98

The Company makes contribution to the Life Insurance Corporation of India ('LIC') of an amount advised

by LIC. The Company was not informed by LIC of the investments made by them or the breakup of the

plan assets in to various type of investments.

Bifurcation of net de�ned bene�t liability

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2024

As at

March 31, 2023

Current liabilities 1.39 1.45

Non- current Liabilities 15.48 18.35

16.87 19.80

Sensitivity Analysis: (Increase / (decrease) in obligation)

Particulars
 As at

March 31, 2024

 As at

 March 31, 2023

(a)  E�ect of 1% change in assumed discount rate

  - 1% increase  (2.00)  (1.64)

  - 1% decrease  2.32  1.88

(b)  E�ect of 1% change in assumed salary escalation rate

  - 1% increase  2.02  1.56

  - 1% decrease  (1.78)  (1.42)

(c)  E�ect of 1% change in assumed attrition rate

  - 1% increase  (0.43)  (0.28)

  - 1% decrease  0.47  0.29

(d)  E�ect of 10% change in assumed mortality rate

  - 10% increase  -   -

  - 10% decrease  -   -

 Corporate Overview  Statutory Reports  Financial Statements

167ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2024

(All amounts in Indian Rupees in millions except for share data or otherwise stated)

 Key actuarial assumptions:

Particulars
 As at

March 31, 2024

 As at

 March 31, 2023

Discount rate 7.25% 7.51%

Rate of return of plan assets 7.25% 7.51%

Attrition rate 10.00% 10.00%

Rate of compensation increase 9.00% 9.00%

 The expected future cash �ows in respect of gratuity were as follows:

Particulars
 As at

March 31, 2024

 As at

 March 31, 2023

Expected future bene�t payments

Less than a year  1.39  2.09

Between 2-5 years  9.84  10.38

More than 5 years  45.40  36.57

 The weighted average duration of the de�ned bene�t obligation is 10.00 years (March 31, 2023 : 8.49 years)

B.  De�ned Contribution Plan

 Provident fund and other funds

The Company makes contributions, determined as a speci�ed percentage of employee salaries, in respect of

qualifying employees towards provident fund and Employee state insurance, which is de�ned contribution

plan. The Company has no obligations other than to make speci�ed contributions. The contributions are

charged to the statement of pro�t and loss as they accrue.

The amount recognised as an expense towards contribution to provident fund and employee state